contact wu
with disabled children

Out of Energy Survey results March 2022

How we conducted the survey

Contact wanted to find out how rising energy costs are affecting families with sick and
disabled children

We ran a self-selecting online survey between 10— 21 March 2022

By definition the survey excludes anyone who doesn’t have internet connection and includes
only those who choose to take part

We received a total of 7565 responses. We would like to thank every who took the time to
complete the survey.

Methodology

This analysis is based on 5499 respondents who are parents with one or more disabled
children and are responsible for paying their household energy bills.

Bases for questions can only reflect those that answered — some questions were skipped
Only fully completed survey responses with analyzed

A breakdown of results by nation and region is available



Key findings contact ===, ...

o 85% of families with disabled children use more energy due to their child’s condition — special equipment, sometimes life-saving, powered
by electricity, more washing due to continence issues, more heating due to mobility issues.

In the last 12 months (April 2021 — March 2022)

o UK households with disabled children had average energy bills of £1909 per year (£159 per month) This is around £600 a year more
compared to the average household bill.*

. And their energy bills have increased by £805 per year (£67 per month)

o This winter 42% have gone without any heating due to the costs and of those 63% have had to go without heating daily or once or twice a
week.

o And 8% of disabled households had to go without vital disability aids or appliances this winter because they were unaffordable to run.

. On average the extra energy costs for using their necessary disabled aids or appliances is £74 per month. The electricity powered

equipment most used by families — adjustable beds, ceiling track hoists, feeding pumps, wheelchair chargers, additional fridges for
medication.

Reaction to April 2022 increased energy bills

o Households with disabled children are expecting an increase of average annual energy bills of £1112 (£92 per month) from April. Taking
average energy bills to more than £3000 a year (£250 per month).

o Clearly all respondents are worried about these energy bill increases - 67% are extremely worried; 26% very worried and 7% a little
worried

As a result:

o 75% of households with sick or disabled children say they will have to regularly turn the heating down and 53% will have to regularly turn
the heating off.

o 40% report this increase is likely to make their child’s condition worse.

o 35% say they will go without basics like food and clothing to keep heating on or risk child’s condition getting worse.

o 29% are worried they will have to borrow money to pay these increased energy bills

*Source Ofgem 2021. The average UK energy bill is £1,277 per year across all UK homes for gas and electricity. This works out at £106.41 per month or £3.49 per day. 2
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Campaigns — most important to parents of disabled children

these campaigns is most important to you (tick one only)

Q35. Listed below are the five campaigns planned; please can you tell us which one of

5344
%

1. Energy companies should offer social tariffs or discounts for B s
disabled households

2. Increase the Warm Home Discount of £200 (a rise of £50) |l 25

3. Automatically pay the Warm Home Discount to disabled households
(similar to how pensioners getit) Wl 9

4. A one-off payment (grant) from government of £200 for disabled
household next winter il 7

5. Disabled households should not have to repay the £200 discount
offered by Chancellor in February Costs of Living package I3

Over half (56%) of respondents
believe the most important
Campaign for Contact is to
persuade energy companies
that they should offer social
tariffs or discounts for disabled
households

* This rises to 72% of those who

have 4 or more disabled
children

And a quarter (25%) say
achieving an increase in the
Warm Home Discount to £250
is the most important campaign
for Contact
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Energy Bills related -1

Q9 In the last 12 months, how much have you spent on household energy
bills (choose the closest amount)?

5496
%

* On average respondents have
Less than £800 per year (less than £70 a month) | 3 spent £1909 per year on
Around £1000 per year (around £80 a month) [ 14 energy bills (£159 per month)

)

)
Around £1500 per year (£125 a month) [ 34
Around £2000 per year (£170 a month) |l 23
)
)
)

Around £2500 per year (£210 a month) M 11

Around £3000 per year (£250 a month) W 8

Around £4000 per year (£330 a month) | 3
More than £4500 per year (more than £375 a month) | 2

Not sure /Don't know | 2

Average increase | £1909 per year (£159 per month)
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Energy Bills related -2

Q10 Roughly how much of your monthly income do you spend on energy bills
(choose closest amount)

5492
%
Around 10% [ 20 + On average 23% of parent’s
) income is spent on energy bills
11-25% (up to a quarter of monthly income) [ 29 P &Y
. . * Rising to 27% f ts with
26-33% (between a quarter and a third of monthly income) @ 19 ir:zg]n%e(s) of |gssotrh2anr%|f;\2r
34%- 50% (between a third and half of monthly income W 9 year
51% or more (a half or more of monthly income) | 3

Not sure Ml 20
Average percentage 23%
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Energy Bills related -3

Q11 Have energy bills increased in the last 12 months

5493 * As expected, the majority
% (83%) have increased energy
bills in the last 12 months
Yes [ 33 :
] * Just 10% are on fixed contracts
No — on a fixed contract now [ 10 currently which have not
No | 2 increased

Not sure | 5
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Energy Bills related -4

Q12 By how much have household energy bills increased in last 12 months
(choose the closest amount

4568
%
By around £120 a year (£10 a month) | 7 « On average household energy
B d £240 £20 th bills have increased by £805 in
y.aroun per year ( amonth) Il 18 the last 12 months (£67 per
By around £500 (£40 a month) |l 21 month)
By around £700 (£60 a month) | 14

Around £1000 per year (around £80 a month) | 14
Around £1500 per year (£125 a month) | 9
Around £2000 per year (£170 a month) | 4
Around £2500 per year (£210 a month) | 2
Around £3000 per year (£250 a month) | 2
Around £4000 per year (£330 a month) | Less than 1%

More than £4500 per year (more than £375 a month) | | ccc than 1%

Not sure /Don't know | 9

Average increase amount | £805 per year increase (£67 per month)
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Energy Bills related -5

Q13 What impact has this increase in your energy bills had on you and your family?

4565
%
Made me feel stressed/unhappy/affected my mental health | 75 . 75% say the increase in the

; energy bills has stressed them
Regularly turn the heating down [— 69 and affected their mental health

Regularly go without heating - 47 * 69% have regularly had to turn

Had to cut back on using other appliances e.g. washing machine [ 43 the heating down

Borrowed money to pay for energy bills |l 19 * Almost half (47%) have regularly

gone without heating

Made my health or disability worse 1
Y y W 19 * And 43% have had to cut down

Regularly go without basics like food & clothes to keep heatingon |l 16 on using other appliances
Made my child's condition or disability worse |l 12 + 19% borrowed money to pay the
Used a food bank | 11 energy

* 16% have had to regularly go
without basics like food and

Had to stop or cut back on using specialist equipment and aids || 10 clothes to keep heating on

Asked energy companies for help || 11

Asked local council for help |§ 7

Not had much impact | 1
Other |} 5



Energy Bills related -6

contact

Q14 This winter have you had to go without heating?

5495
%

Yes [ 42
No | 53

Q15 If Yes, how often have you had to go
without heating this winter ?

5495
%

Daily [ 22
Once or twice a week [ 41
A few times a month |l 21
Once amonth | 2
A few times this winter W 14

Overall, more than two in five
(42%) families have had to go
without heating sometime
during the winter

Rising to 55% of those with
incomes of less than £20k per
year and 50% of those with
incomes of under £30K per
year

63% of parents with disabled
children have had to go
without heating daily or once
or twice a week this winter

with disabled children
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Energy Bills related -7

Q16 Does your child’s disability or health condition require you to use more energy? (e.F.
special equipment/aids/appliances, more washing, extra heating due to being less mobile)

5488

% * The majority 85% require more

energy to run special

‘ Yes | S5 equipment needed for child’s

No 15 disability or health condition

Q18 IF Yes which disability equipment do you use

1905
%

Adjustable beds —— /0
Ceiling track hoists el 24 * Most often used disability
Wheelchair charger Wl 24 equipment which use extra

Feeding pumps Il 23 )

Hoists | 22 energy are:
Additional fridges for use of medication el 22 * adjustable beds,
Sensory mats to detect seizures on charge constantly [l 14 « ceiling track hoists,
Cpap or Bipap oxygen machines on all night Il 13
* wheelchair chargers,

Lifts on constant charge |l 13

Suction machines for tracheostomy blockages gl 12
Oxygen concentrator g 8 + additional fridges

Airflow mattress on constantly g 7

Fallalarms g g

Ventilators g g

Cochlear implant battery charger on overnight charge 13

Other g 47

* feeding pumps hoists,

10



Energy Bills related -8

Q19 If you can, please estimate how much your
disability related appliances or aids cost to run
(choose closest amount)?

contact
with disabled children

5499
%

£0-£50 per month extra - 29
£51-£100 per month extra - 29
£101-£200 per month extra . 8
£201 - £300 per month extra | 2
£301- £400 per month extra | 1
£401- £500 per month extra 0
£501 plus per month extra

Not sure | 30

Average amount per month extra| £74

Q20 Did you have to go without any of these
disability aids /appliances because you can’t
afford to run them

Yes
No
| don’t use any

Prefer not to answer

4615
%

. ::
.

E

Q21 IF YES - How often have you gone
without these aids because you can’t
afford to run them this winter?

363
%

Daily |l 17

Once or twice a week [ 36

A few times a month [l 28

Once a month | 4

Afew times I 14

11
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Energy Bills related -9

Q23. As you are probably aware, energy costs are due to be increased in
April 2022, how worried are you about these increases in energy costs?

5488
% * All respondents are worried
_ about the April 2022 increases
Extremely worried | 67 in energy bills
Very worried [l 26 * Those parents extremely
A little worried i} 7 worried include

* 84% of those who have gone

Not worried 0 ) ) L
without heating this winter

Q25 By how much are you expecting your energy bills to ) ?&;/:,j:«l\é:o have & plus disabled
increase from next April (choose the closest amount)? « 76% who are single adult
households
5486 e 73% who receive Universal or
% Tax credit

By around £120 a year (£10 a month) | 2
By around £240 (£20 a month) B 6
By around £500 (£40 a month) I 13
By around £700 (£60 a month) Il 15

Around £1000 (around £80 a month) &l 17 « Overall respondents say they are
Around £1500 (£125 a month) [ 14 expecting an increase of an average
Around £2000 per year (£170 a month) l 6 of £1112 per year (£93 per month)
Around £2500 per year (£210 a month) Il 3

Around £3000 per year (£250 a month) | 2

Around £4000 per year (£330 a month) | 1

More than £4500 per year (more than £375 a month) | 1
Not expecting increase/on fixed contact | 2

Not sure /Don't know | 2

Average increase | £1112 per year (£93 per month)
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family?

Q26 What impact has this increase in your energy bills had on you and your

4565
%

Increased stress/worry/will affect mental health

Will have to turn the heating down more often

Wil stop or cut back on using other household appliances e.g. w/m
Will have to regularly go without heating

Could make my child's health or disability worse

Could make my health or disability worse

Will have to go without basics like food or clothing to keep heating on
Will have to borrow money to pay for energy bills

Will ask energy companies for help

Will need to use a food bank

Will ask local council for help

Will have to stop or cut back on using specialist equipment and aids
No impact /Not expecting an increase

Other

R 36
R 75
I 57
- 53
. 40
. 38
. 35
B 20

B 23

M 21

M 17

M 13

| 1

M 12

These energy bill increases are causing
increasing stress for 86% of respondents

75% turning heating down more often

57% stopping or cutting back on household
appliance usage — rising to 67% for those
who have gone without heating this winter

53% will have to regularly go without
heating — rising to 78% who have gone with
out heating this winter

40% say it will make child's condition worse
— rising to 53% for those who have gone
without heating this winter

35% will have to go without basics of food
and clothes — rising to 53% for those who
have gone without heating this winter

23% will have to borrow money to pay
these increased bills — rising to 40% of
single adult households and 43% of those
with 4 or more disabled children and 45%
for those who have gone without heating
this winter

15
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -1

Q1 How many disabled children live in

household 5499
One [ 66
Two M 26
Three Is
Four or more I 2 Q2 Conditions
) 5499
Average number | 1.44 children %

Autistic Spectrum Condition i 71
Learning disability i 56
Speech, language or communication difficulties i 54
Social, emotional or mental health difficulties i 50
Physical disability [ 33
ADHD e 32
Complex health needs [ 26
Rare condition [l 18
Visual impairment [ 13
Life-limiting or life-threatening condition i 12
Hearing impairment M 8
Undiagnosed @ 7
Other [ 17

14



About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed

Q31 What is your total annual family household income (include
any wages and/or benefits and choose the closest amount)?

5458
%

Under £20k [ 33
Between £20-29.9k M 25
Between £30-39.9k @ 15
Between £40-49.9k B 8
Between £50-59.9k I 5
Between £60-69.9k | 2

£70k Plus | 3
Prefer not to say l 9

Average annual income | £27,441

contact

For families
with disabled children

Overall average income of
£27,400 pa

58% have incomes below
£30k pa

29% have no one in paid
employment

15
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -5

Q32 Number in household in paid employment

5472

% e 29% - No onein the
No one |l 29 household in paid
one [ 22 employment
* Overall, only one adult
Two [l 25 is in paid employment
Three or more l 5

Average number 1.05

16
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -3

* 91% of respondents
. receive either DLA or PIP
?
Q29 Do you get DLA or PIP for any of your children? allowances
5469
%
Yes [N 1
No s
Notsure |1
Q30 Do you get Universal Credit or Tax Credit? * 84% of those with no one
5461 in paid employment get
% Universal Credit or Tax

ves [ o2 Cre

* And 64% have one person
No [ 37 in paid employment

Not sure | 1

17
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed

Warm Discounts and payments received

5499
% 30% Not eligible;
. . 23% never heard of it;
Q6 - Yes claimed the Warm Discount of £140 (saos) I 38 — | 6% not available from supplier

40% Not eligible;
28% never heard of it;

Q7 - Yes got Cold weather payments (5490) il 19 —

Q8 - Yes got Scottish Child weather assistance payment £202 (331) | 51 —» | 36% No

18
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -6

Q33 How many adults 18 or older in your household?

5367
%
* 26% of respondents live in single adult
1 - 26 households
2 - 56 * On average these respondents live in

2 adult households

3 M 13

4 or more l 5

Average number | 1.97 adults

Q34 How many children 17 or under in your household?

5441 o
* On average respondents live in 2

children under 17 households

o
)1
~

* Those 7% who say they have no
children 17 or younger are most likely
to have adult disabled children

=
w
=

N
w
Yo}

3 16

4 or more l 8

Average number | 1.86 children

19
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -7

Q5 How do you pay for your energy bills?

5496
(can be multicoded as different fuels
are paid in different ways)

% . .
. . * The majority pay energy bills by
Monthly direct debit [N 75 monthly direct debit

Prepaid meter (not smart meter) . 12 * 12% pay by prepaid meter (not

smart meter)

Payment on receipt of bill |} 7
y P I * 4% pay by prepaid card

Prepaid card I 4 * 7% payment on receipt of bill

Other I 8

20
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -8

Q3 Number of bedrooms?

5493
%

One| Lessthan 1%

* 1% of those with incomes less
than £20k pa have only one

Two M 16 bedroom
Three M 54 * 25% of those with incomes
less than £20k pa have two
Four Ml 24 bedrooms

Five or more | 5

Average number of rooms | 3.18 bedrooms

21
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed -9

Q27 Where respondent lives in UK

5476
%

North West | 15
South East | 13
South West | 12
Yorkshire & Humberside [ 11
East of England |} 7
East Midlands | 7
North East |} 7
West Midlands § 7
London W 7
Scotland N 6
Wales N 6
North Ireland | 2

22
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About Contact parents with disabled children surveyed - 10

Respondent Ethnicity

5412
%

White British | S1
White other |§ 9
White Irish | 1
Black African/Caribbean/Black UK | 1
Mixed Heritage/White & Black Caribbean | 1
Mixed Heritage /other origin | 1
Asian/Asian UK/Pakistani | 1
Asian /Asian UK Indian | 1

Asian /Asian UK /other Asian background | Less than 1%

Asian /Asian /Bangladeshi | Lessthan 1%

Any other origin | Lessthan 1%

Prefer not to say | 2

23



